Kazimierska 45, 62-510 Konin, entered into the register of entrepreneurs of the National Court Register 

kept by the District Court Poznań - Nowe Miasto and Wilda in Poznań,  IX Commercial Division of the 

National Court Register under KRS number: 0000917523, share capital: PLN 80,000,000.00, NIP: 

6653041697, i.e. 1,600,000 (say: one million six hundred thousand) shares with a nominal value of 

PLN 50.00 (say: fifty zlotys) each share and the total value of the share capital amounting to PLN 

80,000,000.00 (eighty million zlotys), representing 100% of the share capital of PAK CCGT and 

entitling to exercise 100% of votes at the General Meeting of Shareholders PAK CCGT (PAK CCGT

[...]

The sale of the Shares is related to the coverage by ZE PAK of the newly created shares  

in the increased share capital of PAK HOLDCO BIS with an in-kind contribution in the  

form of PAK CCGT Shares.   

3. The value of the PAK CCGT Shares was valued at PLN 663,475,000.00 (say: six hundred sixty-three 

million four hundred seventy-five thousand zlotys). 

§ 2 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of ZE PAK SA authorizes the Management Board of the Company to 

undertake all actions necessary to implement this Resolution. 

§3 

This resolution comes into force upon adoption. 

The number of shares on which valid votes were cast is 45 018 470.

[...]

Maliniec, the city of Konin, which are currently in perpetual usufruct of ZE PAK SA A detailed list of the 

properties referred to above is attached to this Resolution.  

§ 2  

1. The purchase price of the real estate described in § 1 was determined on the basis of the property 

appraiser's valuation, which amounts to PLN 4,420,526.00 (say: four million four hundred twenty 

thousand five hundred twenty-six zlotys). 

2. The price of the acquisition of the right of ownership of the real estate referred to in paragraph 1 will 

be paid in one lump sum or in 10 (ten) equal annual interest installments of PLN 442,052.60 each 

(say: four hundred forty-two thousand fifty-two 60/100 zlotys),  

together with the possibility of early repayment of the unpaid part of the price. 

3. The unpaid part of the purchase price of the real estate is subject to interest at the reference rate 

determined in accordance with the Communication of the European Commission on the change of

[...]

Biskupi commune, which are currently in perpetual usufruct of ZE PAK SA A detailed list of the properties 

referred to above is attached to this Resolution.  

§ 2  

1. The purchase price of the real estate described in § 1 was determined on the basis of the property 

appraiser's valuation, which amounts to PLN 4,333,805.00 (say: four million three hundred thirty-

three thousand eight hundred and five zlotys). 

2. The payment of the purchase price of the ownership right of the real estate referred to in paragraph 

1 will take place in one lump sum or in 10 (ten) equal interest annual installments of PLN 433,380.50 

each (say: four hundred thirty-three thousand three hundred and eighty 50/100 zlotys), together with 

the possibility of early repayment of the unpaid part of the price. 

3. The unpaid part of the purchase price of the real estate is subject to interest at the reference rate 

determined in accordance with the Communication of the European Commission on the change of

[...]

Konin, which are currently in perpetual usufruct of ZE PAK SA A detailed list of the properties referred to 

above is attached to this Resolution.  

§ 2  

1. The purchase price of the real estate described in § 1 was determined on the basis of the property 

appraiser's valuation, which amounts to PLN 5,025,604.00 (say: five million twenty-five thousand six 

hundred and four zlotys). 

2. The price of the acquisition of the ownership right referred to in paragraph 1 will be paid in a lump 

sum or in 10 (ten) equal annual interest installments of PLN 502,560.40 each (say: five hundred two 

thousand five hundred sixty 40/100 zlotys), together with the possibility of early repayment of the 

unpaid part of the price. 

3. The unpaid part of the purchase price of the real estate is subject to interest at the reference rate 

determined in accordance with the Communication of the European Commission on the change of